

05-0607-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

TERESA LOPEZ, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated and
ELIJAH STACKHOUSE, Potential Class Member Seeking to Opt Out,
Plaintiffs,

ALL STATE CONSULTANTS, INC. also known as City Mortgage Bankers,
BANKERS TRUST COMPANY and NORWEST BANK MINNESOTA NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Trustee For The Delta Funding Home Equity Loan Trust,
Defendants,

DELTA FUNDING CORPORATION, DELTA FINANCIAL CORPORATION
and DELTA FUNDING HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,
Defendants-Appellees,

-against-

BERTHA MCKNIGHT, Objector Class Member,
Objector-Appellant,

WARREN SHIRLEY, Objector Class Member, ETHEL FORREST,
Objector Class Member, LUCILLE HARDIN, Objector to Settlement Agreement,
ANNA MAE DAWSON, Objector to Settlement Agreement, CHRISTINE NICOLL,
Objector to Settlement Agreement, PEARLINE BROWN, Objector to Settlement
Agreement, and NY ACORN, Objector to Settlement Agreement,
Objectors.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. CV 98 7204 (CPS)(MDG)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES AND CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT-OBJECTORS AND ARGUING FOR REVERSAL**

(Counsel listed on inside cover page)

Ira Rheingold
Stephen Gardner
National Association of
Consumer Advocates
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Suite 805
Washington, DC 20036
202-452-1989 (phone)
202-452-0099 (fax)
ira@naca.net
steve@consumerhelper.com

Amanda Quester
Center for Responsible Lending
910 17th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
202-349-1872 (phone)
202-289-9009 (fax)
amy.quester@responsiblelending.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Given the singular importance of homeownership and the egregious predatory lending practices at issue in this case, class counsel failed to make a sufficient record so that the Magistrate Judge could engage in the required review. 3

 A. Homeownership is the bedrock for families’ economic security. 4

 B. Courts around the country have recognized the high stakes in cases that threaten the home. 6

 C. The predatory lending practices at issue in this case have caused families to lose their homes and accumulated life savings..... 11

 i. Asset-Based Lending..... 12

 ii. Excessive Fees 13

 iii. Flipping and Default Interest 15

 iv. Deceptive and Fraudulent Sales Practices 17

 v. Targeting of Minority, Low-Income, and Elderly Homeowners..... 17

 vi. The Rising Problem of Foreclosures Due to Predatory Lending..... 18

 II. Class Counsel Failed to Adhere to Prescribed Guidelines for Consumer Class Action Cases, and Failed to Follow Accepted Practices for Settling Cases Involving Homeownership. 19

A. Class counsel failed to consult with interested parties and experienced lawyers representing homeowners in cases against Delta.	21
B. Representative plaintiffs received disproportionate compensation.	23
C. The Settlement release offends standard practice, especially in light of the small relief granted to the majority of absent class members.	24
D. The notice was inadequate, confusing and failed to meet prescribed standards.....	28
E. The Settlement failed to include any mechanism for monitoring Delta’s compliance.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</u> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<u>Bank of New York v. Hoyt</u> , 617 F. Supp. 1304 (D.R.I. 1985).....	9
<u>Block v. Hirsh</u> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	7
<u>Butler v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev't</u> , 595 F.Supp. 1041 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	9
<u>First Nat'l Bank of Sentinel v. Anderson</u> , 206 Okla. 54, 240 P.2d 1066 (1952)	10
<u>Gardner & North Roofing & Siding Corp. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</u> , 464 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	9
<u>Hargraves v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.</u> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)	27
<u>In re Englander</u> , 95 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
<u>In re Jones</u> , 193 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1995).....	10
<u>In re Kretzinger</u> , 103 F.3d 943(10th Cir. 1996).....	10
<u>In re Miller</u> , 103 B.R. 65 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1989)	10
<u>In re Perry</u> , 345 F.3d 303, 317 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<u>N. C. Freed Co., Inc. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</u> , 473 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1973)	9-10
<u>Reitman v. Mulkey</u> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	7
<u>Ruiz v. New Garden Tp.</u> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2002), rev'd on other grounds, <u>Ruiz v. New Garden Tp.</u> , 376 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<u>Smith v. Fidelity Consumer Discount Co.</u> , 898 F.2d 907 (3d Cir. 1990)	9

<u>State v. Homeside Lending, Inc.</u> , 826 A.2d 997, 1009-11 (Vt. 2003)	28
<u>U.S. v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts, Inc.</u> , 971 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1992)	7
<u>U.S. v. Premises & Real Prop. at 4492 S. Livonia Rd.</u> , 889 F.2d 1258, 1263 (2d Cir. 1989)	7
<u>U.S. v. The Leasehold Interest in 121 Nostrand Ave., Apartment 1-C, Brooklyn, New York</u> , 760 F. Supp. 1015, 1029 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....	8
<u>United States v. Delta Funding Corp.</u> , No. CV 00 1872 (E.D.N.Y.)	18, 27
<u>United States v. Single Family Dwelling</u> , Civ. No. 85-0246-F, slip op. at 38 (D. Mass. Nov. 26, 1986)	7

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.	26-27
15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq	13, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1691.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	27

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. Part 226	13, 26
--------------------------	--------

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	21
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACORN, Separate and Unequal 2004: Predatory Lending in America (Feb. 2004).....	18
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Ana M. Aizcorbe et al., <u>Recent Changes in U.S. Family Finances: Evidence from the 1998 and 2001 Survey of Consumer Finances</u> , Federal Reserve Bulletin (Jan. 2003).	15
CRL, Prepayment Penalties in Subprime Loans: When Qualifying for a Better Mortgage Doesn't Pay Off (Mar. 16, 2005)	15
Dan Immergluck & Geoff Smith, Risky Business – An Econometric Analysis of the Relationship Between Subprime Lending and Neighborhood Foreclosures (Woodstock Institute Mar. 2004)	18
Eric Belsky & Joel Prakken, Housing Wealth Effects: Housing's Impact on Wealth Accumulation, Wealth Distribution and Consumer Spending, W04-13 (Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University Dec. 2004).....	5
Eric Stein, Quantifying the Economic Cost of Predatory Lending (Coalition for Responsible Lending 2001)	11
Hon. Helen Berrigan, <u>Putting the “Class” in Class Actions</u> , 8 The Consumer Advocate No. 2, at 1 (Mar.-Apr. 2002).....	21
Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, State of the Nation's Housing 2003.....	5
National Association of Consumer Advocates, Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions, 176 F.R.D. 375 (Oct. 8, 1997).....	passim
OCC Advisory Letter (AL2003-2) from David Hammaker, Deputy Comptroller of Currency (Feb. 21, 2003)	12
Rakesh Kochhar, The Wealth of Hispanic Households: 1996-2002, 20-21 (Pew Hispanic Center Oct. 2004).....	6
Roberto G. Quercia et al., The Impact of Predatory Loan Terms on Subprime Foreclosures: The Special Case of Prepayment Penalties and Balloon Payments (Center for Community Capitalism, Kenan Institute for Private Enterprise, University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Jan. 25, 2005)...	19

U.S. Census Bureau, Net Worth and Asset Ownership of Households, 1998 and 2000, at 10 tbl. E & 15 tbl. I (May 2003)..... 6

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development & U.S. Department of Treasury Task Force on Predatory Lending, Curbing Predatory Home Mortgage Lending (June 2000) 17, 19

Zhu Xiao Di, Housing Wealth and Household Net Wealth in the United States: A New Profile Based on the Recently Released 2001 SCF Data, W03-8 (Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University Dec. 2003)..... 5, 6
